of currency risk management is to manage and control currency risk exposures within
acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return on financial instruments.

113
Financial Statements of Mari Petroleum Company Limited for the year ended June 30, 2013

113

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements
for the year ended June 30, 2013

	 Exposure to foreign currency risk

	 The Company’s exposure to currency risk is as follows:

		  2013	 2012 	 2013	 2012
		  (Rupees in thousand)	 (US$ in thousand)

 	 Cash and bank balances	  327,670 	  405,814 	  3,316 	  4,308
	 Trade and other payables	  (704,950)	  (69,708)	  (7,135)	  (740)

		   (377,280)	  336,106 	  (3,819)	  3,568

	 The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

		  Average rate 	 Closing rate
		  2013	 2012 	 2013	 2012
		  (Rupees)

	 US$ 1	 96.89 	  90.53 	  98.80 	  94.20

	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	 A 10 percent variation of the Pak Rupee against the US$ at June 30, would have effected profit and
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest
rates, remain constant.

	 Change in	 Effect	 Effect
	 foreign exchange	 on profit 	 on equity
	 rate	 (Rupees in thousand)
	 2013
		  US$	 +10%	  (18,864)	  (18,864)

			   -10%	  18,864 	  18,864

	 2012
		  US$	 +10%	  16,805 	  16,805

			   -10%	 (16,805)	  (16,805)

	 However, since the Company is operating under cost plus formula as explained in note 1.2, any
variance on account of above does not affect the profitability of the Company and the guaranteed rate
of return to the shareholders.

ii)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

	 At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial
instruments was:

		  2013	 2012
									   (Rupees in thousand)